Trade and Other Payables –  –  –  –  12,761 12,761

  7,023 –  –  –  12,761 19,784

0 – 6
months

$000

6 – 12
months

$000

1 – 2
years
$000

2 – 5
years
$000

Not
Interest
Bearing

$000
Total

$000

31 March 2018
Financial Assets

Cash at Bank 4,408 –  –  –  –  4,408

Claims Recoveries Outstanding –  –  –  –  2,774 2,774

Investments 222,134 –  –  –  –  222,134

Loans 25,830 680 796 – –  27,306

Trade and Other Receivables –  –  –  – 3,690 3,690

  252,372 680 796 –  6,464 260,312

Financial Liabilities
Derivative Financial Instruments 126 –  –  –  –  126

Bank Borrowing 18,500 –  –  –  –  18,500

Trade and Other Payables –  –  –  –  11,707 11,707

  18,626 –  –  –  11,707 30,333

52 MAS Annual Report 2019 Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

33. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – Continued
Sensitivity Analysis:
Medical Life Assurance Society Limited “MLA”

The table below looks at how a range of reasonably
possible movements in key risk variables, with all
other variables held constant, can influence profit or
loss and equity.

   2019   2018

Risk Variable Movement

Effect
on future

margins
$000

Effect
on policy
liabilities

 $000

Effect
on future

margins
$000

Effect
on policy
liabilities

$000

Insurance Risk (MLA):

Discount rate Increase by 1% 10,520 1,690 7,600 800

  Decrease by 1% (11,910) (1,880) (8,290) (650)

Claims Increase by 10% 12,590 –  17,810 –

  Decrease by 10% (12,520) –  (17,680) –

Lapses / Surrenders Increase by 10% 12,250 –  7,810 –

  Decrease by 10% (14,260) –  (8,640) –

Expenses Increase by 10% 7,540 –  8,180 –

  Decrease by 10% (7,540) –  (8,180) –

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the
provisioning for outstanding disability claims and the
determination of the policy liabilities at period end.
Both movements in discounts rates and variations in
termination rates can have a material impact on profit
and equity.

Sensitivity Analysis:
Medical Insurance Society New Zealand Limited “MIS” Impact on Profit and Equity

2019
$000

2018
$000

Insurance Risk (MIS):

Change in outstanding claims Increase by 1% (188) (285)

Decrease by 1% 188 285

Insurance risk exists relative to impacts on the
provisioning for outstanding claims.

53Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited

Notes to and forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2019

33. Financial Instruments and Risk Management – Continued
Sensitivity Analysis:
Medical Assurance Society New Zealand Limited “the Group” Impact on Profit and Equity

2019
$000

2018
$000

Market Risk:

Short term deposit rates Increase by 1% 32 32

Decrease by 1% (32) (32)

Bond interest rates Increase by 0.50% (1,801) (735)

Decrease by 0.50% 1,801 735

Unit prices Unit price increases by 10% 1,938 1,712

Unit price decreases by 10% (1,938) (1,712)

Currency risk NZD appreciates by 10% against foreign currencies –  (2,368)

NZD depreciates by 10% against foreign currencies –  2,368

The Group is exposed to interest rate movements
through investments in short term deposits, fixed
interest and cash, as well as through its lending
operations where significant portions of both lending
and borrowings are linked to the 90 day bank bill rate.
The sensitivity analysis for changes in the fair value of

debt securities has been based on a 50bp movement
in interest rates at balance date across the average
maturity of the portfolio, with all other variables held